Research Article
Verification of a Torsional Behaviour Prediction Model for
Reinforced Recycled Aggregate Concrete Beams
Aqeel H. Chkheiwer, Mazin A. Ahmed, and Zahir M. N. Hassan
Civil Department, Engineering College, University of Basrah, Basrah, Iraq
Correspondence should be addressed to Zahir M. N. Hassan; zahir.hassan@uobasrah.edu.iq
Received 14 June 2021; Revised 9 November 2021; Accepted 27 November 2021; Published 13 January 2022
Academic Editor: Y.A. Khulief

/e earlier result is the same for the beam community as
for the strengthening increase from 0.010 to 0.014, however,
with less impact on the beams B16R0, B16R25, B16R50,
B16R75, and B16R100. /is means that the recycled ag-
gregate has a strong strengthening impact.
Table 3 provides that the ratio of ultimate (Tu) torque is
30% higher for beams in group E and 50% higher for
Table 1: Details of the tested beams.
Group Beam destination Reinforcement ratio (ρ) Recycled aggregate percentage (%)
A
B8R0 0.007 0
B12R0 0.010 0
B16R0 0.014 0
B
B8R25 0.007 25
B12R25 0.010 25
B16R25 0.014 25
C
B8R50 0.007 50
B12R50 0.010 50
B16R50 0.014 50
D
B8R75 0.007 75
B12R75 0.010 75
B16R75 0.014 75
E
B8R100 0.007 100
B12R100 0.010 100
B16R100 0.014 100
Table 2: Concrete mixture proportions and properties.
Ingredient Unit
Recycled aggregate replacement (%)
0 25 50 75 100